
1

2

3

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34668

34668
THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34668 is made and

4 13,ntered, in duplicate, as ofJune 7, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

5 order adopted by the City Council ofthe City ofLong Beach afits meeting on June 6, 2023, 

6 by and between ALTA PLANNING+ DESIGN,INC., a California corporation (" Consultant), 

7 with a place of business at 711 Southeast Grand Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97214, and

8 the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

9 WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the i•Partie$'') entered into Agreement No. 

10 34668 ( the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as needed urban planning

11 design services fora period oftwo(2) years with the option to renewforthree (3) additional

iJi.;§ 12 one-:year periods in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000); 

0~ ~.,. ~~
E~ 13 and; and •~~

j~ 14 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to extend the term
WO c: • ~ 

2 m 'fi 15 to June 30, 2020; and
u.o um
o:Ec::>m ·~ 
I j 8 1.6 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to increase the

It,;( . ..I
o 0 ; 17 total contract amount for a total not to exceed Seven Hundred Thousand ($ 7001000), .and

18 extend the term to June 30, 2021; and

19 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the term

20 to June 30, 2022; and

21 WHEREAS, on June 21; 2022, City Council approved extending the

22 Agreement one (1) additional one .. year period; and

23 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to extend the term
I

24 to June 30, 2023, update the City Representative, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

25 WHEREAS, on June 6, 2023, City Council approved extending the

26 Agr(3ement term by one (1) additional one-ye.ar period; and

27 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement, and

28 attach an updated rates sheet; 

Y$I:rjA17-01692
01529342.DOCX

1



1 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the 1111Jtual terms, covenants, 1and

2 9oriditiohs herein cdOtained, the Pl:lrties: agree as: follows: 

1. Section 2. qf the Agreement is neteby arnem:ted to read as follows: 

i,2. TERM. The terro of this Agreement ,~hall comro~hce at midnight on

5 J1,1ly 1, 2017, and shall termina.te pt11:.59 p.ni. on June 3.0, 202.4, 1Jnle~ $ 0oheYterminated

6 as provided in th'is Agreem-ent, or unless the services or the ProjecUs completed sooner.'' 

7 2. The Rates .c9r1tait1ed in Exhibit ''B-1" .in the Fourth Amendment to the

8 Agreement are hereby amended and replaced by E~hibit '' 6-4", attached hereto and

9 incorporated hareiin, 

10 3. Except c1s -~)( pfessly modified herein, an of tbe term~ and conditions

17 Ill

18 Ill

19 Ill

20 Ill

21 Ill

22 Ill

23 Ill

24 Ill

25 Ill

26 Ill

27 Ill

28 Ill
l> 

2
VSl:rJA17-01692
01529342,DOCX



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties h~ve caused this docµ,: nent {(l be duly

2 · exe,cuted with alt formalities required by law .a$ of the date first stated above. 

a

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 . 

l1

u >-. 8 ' ~
tti 12 ~

fat~ 
I,., ··· "DN 13 ;;c~lijij ··•,, 

e:CJ;cJ&'l
u~ If< 14
WO~O
r.n..: fa .c · 1 s ... 
l'-'g; ·.~ l6 ·~~ 

9~ 
UJ ·. ' ij 8 16Q,f ·:i; 0

l:t<eo',.,. ;.;:i
o ~ 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2$ 

26

27

28

vT/~l't.=··-·--__,-..,......_____,.,• 2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 30l OF

THE· CITY CHARTER. 

II, 2023

ALTA PLANNING + PE:$IGN1 ! Np., a

c.•·· alffoml•~ .... 001p0":Ub,t1... 
f3y .. ~. 

Name •··'-i½+ 11,Qie-··• · 

Title 1.1 ju fcc,isho:t· ..,,.. ilw.~ c..y.U,,ar:(~ .. 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEAGH; a munioiP$l
corporation

By kd~ -.1 · 1Ct,b . 
City Manager

City" 

This Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 34668 is approved a$ to form on

P..<rt / y , 2023. 

VSl'rjA17-01692

015.29342.DOCX

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By.~--/~ · '"
15eputy · ·· · · 

3



Exhibit "B-211

Updated Rates



alta
Alta Planning + Design

2023 Billing Rates

o, ••· 

Labor Category 1a

Labor Category 1b

Labor Category 1c

Labor Category 2

Labor Category 3

Labor Category 4

Labor Category 5

Labor Category 6

Labor Category 7

Labor Category 8

Labor Category 9

Labor Category 10

Labor Category 11

Labor Category 12

Labor Category 13

Labor Category 14

Labor Category 15

Labor Category 16

Labor Category 17

Labor Category 18

Labor Category 1~ 

Schedule of Rates for City ofLong Beach PW17,059

As Needed Urban Design Services

J-.,,.-,-: .. , .. -~:,;.,..·a ---~---~-----·•----·------~~~···· 

373 Senior Principal

315 Principal

294 Principal

259 Principal

252 Principal, Senior Ass.ociate

236 Principal, Senior Associate

227 Principal, Senior Associate

218 Principal, Senior Associate

213 Principal, Senior Associate

205 Senior Associate, Associate

194 Senior Associate, Associate

189 Senior Associate, Associate

184 Associate, Senior

169 Associate; Senior

159' Associate, Senior

145 Senior + Level I

134 Senior + Level I

122 Level I+ Level II

108 Level I + Level II

103 Administration

84 Intern

Rates are presented in US Dollars (US$) and can only be changed with a

contract amendment. 

Subconsultants and reimbursable expenses will be charged at cost

Mileage will be charged at the provisional standard rate. 

In-house reproductions will be charged as follows: 

Color c:opies

Black and white copies

24" x 36" large format plot

36" x 48" large format plot

0.65/page

0.20/page

17.50/sheet

32.50/sheet


